

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

File No.: APIC-No.137/2023(Appeal)

Shri Roshman Tawsik

Appellant

Respondent

C/o Takelum Bellai Chamber Near hotel East Tezu Bazar, Lohit District AP. Pin: 792001. (M) 9402245708

Versus

PIO,

Executive Engineer, PHED

Hawai Division Anjaw District AP. Pin: 792104.

Date of Hearing:	16.09.2024
Date of Decision:	16.09.2024

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER: Dani Gamboo

Relevant facts emerging from appeal:

RTI application filed on	:	25.10.2022
SPIO replied on	:	Not on record
First appeal filed on	:	13.12.2022
First Appellate Authority's Order	:	Not on record
Second Appeal filed on	:	19.02.2023

Information sought:

The appellant filed an RTI application dated 25.10.2022 seeking following information:

Information Regarding the augmentation of water supply under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) scheme of (1) Lamkung village (2) 48 BRTF Camp (3) Surnung Village (4) Krosam Village (5) C.O. HQ Chaglagam (6) Kalin Village (7) C.O. HQ Walong (8) Nenuliang village (9) Lautul village (10) Chengwinti village

(11) Khupaliang-Khupa Township village (12) Nukung village (13) C.O. HQ Goiliang (14) Thung Village, Anjaw District, Arunachal Pradesh.

Details of information required:

1. Sanction order copies.

- 2. Work order copies.
- 3. Estimate abstract copies.
- 4. Bill payment vouchers.
- 5. Work status & Completion Report copies.
- 6. Four corner GPS tagging photographs of all the water Tank and Fence etc of the project.
- 7. Name of the E.E, A.E., J.E. & other officials under whose supervision the projects were implemented.
- 8. Vouchers or receipt of all the purchased materials e.g. G.I. Pipes, Fence, Cement and rod etc. of the project with proper details of the Shops including their location address.
- 9. Provide the vouchers of the transportation charges of the materials.

10. Provide the proper receipts of the materials e.g. G.I. pipes, cement and rod etc. received by the contractors, sublet contractors and other representatives of the contractors during the implementation of the projects.

11. If the projects were done through tender; provide the following:

- a. Provide the NIT copies.
- b. Name of the farms those who had participated in the bids.
- c. Provide the selected bidder amounts and farm name of the projects.
- d. Provide the names and designations of the bid selection boards.

Period: 2018 to 2022 till date.

Relevant facts emerged during hearing:

Previous Hearings:

08.06.2023 First 25.08.2023 Second 27.10.2023 Third 19.01.2024 Fourth

Order of the 4th Hearing-

"The Commission once again directs the appellant to peruse and examine whether the information is correct and complete. In case the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided, he will file a written submissions to the PIO clearly stating the reasons for his dissatisfaction under due intimation to the commission within 15 days from the issue of this order, failing which case will be dismissed/disposed of assuming that the information has been furnished to his satisfaction or is no more interested to peruse the matter." The following were present -

Appellant : Absent Respondent PIO : Present through VC

The appellant submits a letter dated 16.09.2024 digitally with prayer for dispose of this appeal as he has already received the information.

PIO confirms of having delivered the information documents to the appellant.

Decision:

The Commission after adverting to the facts and circumstances of the case, hearing the parties and perusal of the records, observes that the information is already furnished to the appellant.

Hence the appeal is disposed of accordingly at Commission.

Sd/-Dani Gamboo Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy. Registrar, APIC Date:

Memo No.APIC-137/2023/ 324 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar theSept.' 2024.

1. The Computer Programmer, APIC Itanagar with request to upload in APIC website and mail to concerned departmental email id.

2. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar APIC, <u>Itanagar</u> Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar